resulting from healthier employees, or otherwise be absorbed by the employer.

Alternatively, the model envisaged in Wikler’s thought experiment (that could also

be found in the German cancer prevention regulations pursuant Article 62 SGB V)

could be used, by increasing contributions for all, and offering the option of

returning to previous levels as an incentive.  The Nondiscrimination Rules explicitly

note that incentives may be implemented by imposing, in effect, differential

premiums, as programmes may shift costs “from plan sponsors to participants who

do not satisfy the standards, from participants who satisfy the standards to those who

do not, or some combination of these.” (Depts of Labor, Treasury, Health 2006:

75027).  In this case the financing of incentives would result, at least in part, from

cost-shifting, rather than gain-sharing.  Depending on the type of health plan and the

willingness of companies to risk controversy, in principle this provision can permit

for substantial differences in cost of health care to employees, as Table 2.3

illustrates.

Table 2.3: Wellness incentives and cost-shifting options: impact on cost of coverage as passed
on to consumers
 30% 50%

Assuming the average cost of coverage of
$4,700, then incentives up to the following
amounts may offered:

$1,410 $2,350

Scenario A: (genuine incentive) Initial cost of
coverage remains unchanged.  Incentive
amount reduces overall cost of coverage

$4,700-$1,410=$3,290 $4,700-$2,350=$2,350

Scenario B: Initial cost of coverage changes: it
is made up of previous cost + incentive amount.
The incentive is to return to previous
contribution levels

$4,700+$1,410=$6,110 $4,700+$2,350=$7,050

 45

It is somewhat ironic that one of the major achievements of the 2010 health

reforms was finally to end medical underwriting (further to the aforementioned

restrictions already resulting from HIPAA), and that the same law should then, in

principle, enable significant cost variation in a very similar vein under the guise of

wellness incentives.

The extent to which employers will in fact make use of the new opportunities

is not clear at this stage, although a marked increase over time can be noted.

According to a survey by the National Business Group on Health, 36% of large